BELL SYSTEM PRACTICES
AT&TCo Standard
SECTION 463-322-101
Issue 1, March 1975
INTERFACE TERMINATION JT A USED WITH
CONFORMING ANSWERING DEVICES INCORPORATING AUTHORIZED
PROTECTIVE CONNECTING MODULES
1. GENERAL

the position of the wafer strip (Fig. 1).
•Trademark of AT&T
5. ORDERING GUIDE
5.01 The following items are required to provide
interface termination JTA on a per-line basis:
• Adapter, KS-21566, List 1 (for lAl or 1A2
KTS lines not associated with COM-KEY)
• Adapter, KS-21566, List 2 (for lines associated
with COM-KEY)
• Adapter, 225A (optional-required if answering
device is equipped with a modular plug).
Refer to Part 6.
6. INSTALLATION
6.01 The method of providing the interface
termination will vary depending on what
type telephone set is used and whether access to
the desired line is obtained using the plug and
© American Telephone and Telegraph Company, 1975
Printed in U.S.A. Page 1
BSP 463-322-101-i01_1975-03-01.jpg Scanned by Frank Harrell (Cow boyFrank) Castle Rock. Colorado Feb 23, 2016 22:22:30
SECTION 463-322-101
connector on the KS-21566 adapter, at a distribution
point, or at the KTS equipment. The adapter
should be physically installed at a location which
permits access to the line and connection to the
CPE. If the CP conforming answering device is
equipped with a modular plug, provide a 225A
adapter.
Six-Button Desk Set (565-, 2565-Type)
6.02 Use a List 1 adapter and connect by
disconnecting set mounting cord from the
connector cable and installing ends in the proper
plug and connector on the adapter. Move wafer
strip to screw terminals accessing desired line
(Fig. 1).
Six-Button Wall Set (851-, 2851-Type)
6.03 The List 1 adapter is also used for this
application, but not the plug and connector.
Using D inside wire, pick up T, R, and A of the
desired line plus the Al lead and run the IW to
the adapter . At the adapter, terminate the IW in
the proper order under the same screw terminals
as the wafer strip plus the Al terminal. If more
accessible, the leads may be picked up at a distribution
point.
Ten-Button Desk Set (830-, 2830-Type)
6.04 Install a List 1 in the same way as for a
six-button desk set . However, access is
only to the first five lines on the key unless line
appearance rearrangements are made at the set
or equipment.
Ten-Button COM-KEY (832-, 2832-Type)
6.05 Install the same as for a six-button wall
set, except use a List 2 adapter. Any of
the seven CO/PBX lines can be connected to the
CPE.
Note: If the seventh line is used, the wafer
strip must be reversed 180° to fit under the
screw terminals to allow placement of the
cover and to maintain proper polarity.
Page 2
Twenty-Button Desk Set (831-, 2831-Type)
6.06 Use a List 1 adapter with these sets. The
mounting cords and connector cables have
two arms each . Where physically possible, one